Our Ref: IM-FOI-2021-2872 Date: 25 January 2022



## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002

I refer to your recent request for information which has been handled in accordance with the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002.

For ease of reference, your request is replicated below together with the response.

# - How many fatal car accidents were there in Tayside and Fife in 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021?

In response to this question, please see the following:

Fatal Road Traffic Collisions within Tayside and Fife Division, 1 January 2017 to 23 December 2021 (date of request).

Division	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Fife	5	9	15	11	2
Tayside	22	16	11	8	9
Total	27	25	26	19	11

All statistics are provisional and should be treated as management information. All data has been extracted from Police Scotland internal systems and are correct as at 03/01/2022.

On the 12th June 2019, CRaSH was implemented within D Division. On the 3rd July 2019, CRaSH was implemented across the other Police Divisions within Police Scotland. CRaSH replaced the existing procedures for recording Road Traffic Collisions.

Note - the data is subject to change and will be updated on the next extract of data from CRaSH on 3rd February 2022.

#### - Where were these accidents?

I can advise you that not all road name or classification of road is recorded, however I can provide each map grid reference (easting and northing). The full list is at the end of this letter.

#### - What were the main causes?

The following causation factor have been recorded:

Aggressive drivingAnimal/objectCyclist entering road from pavementDefective breaks

OFFICIAL

#### **OFFICIAL**

Defective road Disobeyed give way/stop Exceeding speed limit Failed to look properly Following too close Impaired by alcohol Inexperienced/learner driver Other Dangerous action Pedestrian wearing dark clothing Road layout Slippery road Stolen vehicle Travelling too fast for conditions Defective lights Disobey pedestrian crossing Failed to judge others path/speed Fatigue Illness/disability Impaired by drugs Loss of control Overloaded Poor turn/manoeuver Wrong use of pedestrian crossing Road layout (bends, winding) Stationary/parked vehicle(s) Swerved Uncorrected/defective eyesight

You may be interested in the official statistical data published by the Scottish Government: <u>Key Reported Road Casualties Scotland 2020 (transport.gov.scot)</u>. Archive data is also available on this site.

Should you require any further assistance please contact Information Management - Dundee on <u>foidundee@scotland.pnn.police.uk</u> quoting the reference number given.

If you are dissatisfied with the way in which Police Scotland has dealt with your request, you are entitled, in the first instance, to request a review of our actions and decisions.

Your request must specify the matter which gives rise to your dissatisfaction and it must be submitted within 40 working days of receiving this response - either by email to foi@scotland.pnn.police.uk or by post to Information Management (Disclosure), Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH.

If you remain dissatisfied following the outcome of that review, you are thereafter entitled to apply to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner within six months for a decision. You can apply <u>online</u>, by email to <u>enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info</u> or by post to Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS.

Should you wish to appeal against the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner's decision, there is an appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only.

As part of our commitment to demonstrate openness and transparency in respect of the information we hold, an anonymised version of this response will be posted to the Police Scotland Freedom of Information <u>Disclosure Log</u> in seven days' time.

#### **OFFICIAL**

#### **OFFICIAL**

Eastings	Northings	Eastings	Northings	Eastings	Northings
309229	730011	338185	701600	338052	731363
309335	725853	353362	714900	324392	746577
318508	720956	302990	686637	355536	702925
314799	763715	310545	689403	311228	724217
334590	747119	329419	695386	290613	763742
319541	745650	372335	761761	328607	706728
320748	741227	317922	691844	299223	687074
338523	746368	303931	686256	324361	698159
339923	730224	338511	731084	354794	757724
302025	742251	314166	761353	300233	747483
310146	697771	371752	757207	313458	695435
312242	724123	319736	701466	334418	700339
263784	774260	352188	743093	315961	688904
299510	749635	300387	742765	332714	700747
366219	749716	324920	742441	327641	689068
289990	715952	344394	731443	336440	712436
315291	712957	312158	720509	301642	692660
316999	748245	311856	684576	332987	697998
288556	764318	315115	693819	328930	694096
350588	700617	371068	759683	331671	696876
326756	701565	312904	724930	329374	701095
326193	702042	343574	741962	312167	684445
294588	752829	346270	718850	316913	710196
329279	709528	349236	751819	327471	693165
354781	759506	299391	749864		
286258	721646	371213	760577		
343087	718566	329822	706757		
333142	717264	291793	723215		
308801	683600	364688	741206		
337023	730746	315134	706879		
321740	695325	353698	705566		
299056	696958	288407	764911		
313545	695808	326463	735946		
326631	702642	368587	764670		
309097	687221	289357	720944		
314663	716904	366632	750340		
338446	701912	331678	734970		
342686	732922	361435	759596		
342322	739989	283456	748711		
317426	731418	313318	730546		
313171	683538	337927	700654		
349083	732095	353870	734289		

### **OFFICIAL**